KEVIN KAMENETZ LAWRENCE M. STAHL
Managing Administrative Law Judge
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN

Administrative Law Judge

County Executive

November 17, 2016

Brian and Linda A. Mozelack
18133 School House Road
White Hall, MD 21161

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2017-0110-A
Property: 18133 School House Road

Dear Petitioners:
Enclosed please find a copy of the Order rendered in the above-captioned matter.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.
For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Baltimore County Office of

Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868.

IO . BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

Sincerely,

JEB:dlw
Enclosure

Office of Administrative Hearings )
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
(18133 School House Road)
7t Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
3™ Council District .
Brian & Linda A. Mozelack * HEARINGS FOR
Petitioners
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
* CASE NO. 2017-0110-A
% * % % * ES * %k *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore
County for consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of
the property, Brian and Linda A. Mozelack (“Petitioners™). The Petitioners are requesting
Variance relief pursuant to § 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to permit a
proposed detached accessory structure (carport/garage) to be located in the side yard of the
principal dwelling in lieu of the required rear yard. The subject property and requested relief is
more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’
Exhibit 1.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the
record of this case. No adverse ZAC comments were received from any of the County reviewing
agencies.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on October 30, 2016, and there being no request for a public
hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by § 32-3-303 of the

Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in
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the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opir;ion of the Administrative Law
Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that
comply with the requirements of § 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with
the B.CZR. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the
Petitioners. N

Although the Department of Planning did not make any recommendations related to the
proposed detached accessory structure (carport/garage) height and usage, I will impose

conditions that the accessory structure shall not be converted into a dwelling unit or apartment,

not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, and kitchen or bathroom facilities.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 17" day of November, 2016, by the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief

from § 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to permit a proposed detached

accessory structure (carport/garage) to be located in the side yard of the principal dwelling in lieu

of the required rear yard, be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an
appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed,
Petitioners would be required to return the subject property to its original
condition.
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2. Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the garage into a dwelling unit
or apartment. The garage shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, and
kitchen or bathroom facilities.

3. The garage shall not be used for commercial purposes.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
JOHN'E. BEVERUNGEN—
Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

JEB:dlw
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ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:

Address lﬂjii‘ ScHoos HovSE RD Currently zoned BRLCR RC R
Deed Reference_ /£23C | 00086 10 Digit TaxAccount# 2 | 0 O 0O OB RA3 5

Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _MoZeLACK BRIAN MoezELACK LiNDA ANNA

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. X __ ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)

Section 400.1 — to permit a proposed detached accessory structure (carport/garage) to be located in the side
yard of the principal dwelling in lieu of the required rear yard.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to S ection 32-4-107(b) of t he Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code. to the development law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

BRIAN MozELACK | LinD4A ANNA MozZELACK

Name #1 — Type or Print Nage # 2 — Type or Print
Bcom Whoplod _ Kencl 4. 277

“Signature #1 L Signature # 2 /

181332 school. HavseE RO wwiTe HALL MD

Mailing Address City State

Sllb! 410 357 Yeote | mone lack2000@ aheo.com
Zip Code Telephone # Emai¥Address

443 7884574 (cers)
Attorney for Owner(s)lPetitioner(s)'%\@ / Representative to be contacted:

. ‘Q‘Q - 4 .

Name- Type or Print c(?.‘.)-‘ /’Sj"‘/ ,// Name — Type or Print
>
— \2 = <z

Signature N ; & Signature

o~ \7.«/ &

L0 o &
Mailing Aw&' Cit State Mailing Address City State
o / > / / /

Zip Code 0@\'@ TeleW Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
A PUBLIC HEARI ving been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore

County, this ay of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as

required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore lCounty.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

CASE NUMBER 20( 7* Ol/ 0 - A’ Filing Date IEJ_,/_% {C Estimated Posting Date (O.’lcl’ /Q Reviewer Q;[ *‘ )

Rev 5/5/2016
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the' penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned.

Address. I8133 ScHool HiusE BD WHITE RALL md NG,
Print or Type Address of property City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which [/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

PLEASE REFER To ATTACHNEN T YA " PR SrazemeEnT

{If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

Signature of Owner (Affiant) T gignature of Owner (Affiant) 5

Begaa) MozeLAcul LINDA__ANNA rozELACK
Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

e nnovlvam.n or A
STATE OF , COUNTY OF Bgi.‘l’TMU'R‘E, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this._ [ "¢ dayof Octaber 20(& . before mea Notary of Maryland, in
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

Print name(s) here: 8 f_f‘ok n mo 2. IO‘ CL 2 é/;ﬂ é@\ A'n Nne MO'Zﬁ lQCL

4

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal

‘Notary Publiy
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA " ] IS } para
NOTARIAL SEAL My Commission Expires
Benjamin Gabriele, Notary Public

York, York CP?"“‘Y ber 13, 2019 REV. 5/5/2016
issi i ovember 13,
My Commission Expires Z;é " olo
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Petition for Variance Attachment “A”
18133 School House Rd

We are seeking a zoning variance to construct a detached structure forward of the rear of the property.
According to the existing zoning requirements any accessory structure constructed in front of the rear of the
property would have to be functionally attached to the house in order to be approved by Zoning. The key is
functionally attached. Because of the existing condition of the house, there is no side entrance to the
building adjacent to the driveway; the functionality of the carport structure could not be met. In order to
meet the requirements of the existing zoning by attaching the structure to the house, excessive costs and
undue hardship would be forced on the homeowner to create a new doorway in the existing housing through
a major load bearing wall. Therefore, the only alternative to construct an accessory structure would be in the
rear property. In order to relocate the proposed carport to the rear of the property, after relocation of the
existing storage shed, the structure would infringe on the 20 foot minimum clearance to the OSDS (On-site
Sewage Disposal System) as set forth on page 9 of the maintenance guide “Maintain at least 20 feet from any
component of the 0SDS when adding buildings or other improvements to the property” publication printed
by Baltimore County DEPREM. This would render the carport unusable because the adherence to this
required distance, the structure could only be about 10 feet long (as to not be constructed in any part in
front of the rear of the house), shorter than most vehicles on the road today. As well, financial constraints
would be imposed on the homeowners to relocate the shed. Finally, to still meet the requirements of
constructing the Carport/Accessory structure in the rear of the property, the structure could be impractically
placed at a considerable distance from the house and without an impervious surface leading to the structure.
Therefore additional financial constraints and undue hardships would be placed on the homeowners to
construct a new driveway connecting the proposed structure to the existing driveway, place the proposed
structure at a considerable distance to the rear basement door and front porch of the house and cause the
removal of an existing 50+ foot tall mature Maple tree.

This difficulty is not uncommon given the topography of the neighborhood and the previous methods of sub-
dividing properties without regard for future improvements to the property. The septic tank, although
replaced by the current homeowners, was located in its previous place; therefore the hardship was not
created by the replacement of the failed tank. The sewage drain field was not disturbed. Previous Zoning
Variances had to establish the front and rear of the property. Therefore the owners of this gerrymandered
property have painstaking been trying to maximize the property value with improvements to negate the
haphazard functionality of the original subdivision. It is our intent to now provide shelter for automobiles
and the like next to the house in a manner consistent with the “traditional” character of an 84 year old home.

Currently, there is a petition before the Zoning review board for a similar variance of constructing an

accessory structure in front of the rear of the property (Case 2016-0040-A 18115 School House Rd)

20\ o
The relief requested would still have regard for the original intent of improving the property in such manner
as to add value and enjoyment. The proposed structure would only require an elemental exposure walking

distance of approximately 10 feet to the rear basement door of the house.

[/em #40//0



Zoning Description of 18133 School House Rd

Tax ID 2100008235

ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 18133 SCHOOL HOUSE RD, Beginning with a corner at a steel pin
of the lands of Stewart Russell, the fourth line described (South 30 degrees, 28 minutes, west, 79.31
feet). This property is landlocked, therefore it only has access to public roads through deeded right-of-
ways through adjoining and contiguous properties. Thence the following courses and distances: (1%
Point of Call “POC”) S. 29 21'34” W. 79.31, (2" POC) S. 79 37°21” W. 787.64’, (3™ POC) N. 33 39’ 46” W.
220.12’, (4™ POC) N. 68 58’ 42" E. 412.63’, (5" POC) S. 77 09’ 48" E. 99.42’, (6" POC) S. 28 33’ 47” E.
125.52’, back to the point of beginning N. 88 17’ 09” E. 392.77’ as recorded in Deed Liber 12336, Folio
00086 containing 3.5182 acres. Located in the 7™ Election District and 3™ Council District of Baltimore

County Maryland.

ALSO BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No. 2 as shown on record plat attached to Deed and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County Maryland in Liber 8000 at folios 356 and 357 in

the 7% Election District and 3™ Council District.

The improvements thereon being known as No. 18133 School House Road (f/k/a 1433 White Hall Road).

b./f/’em' #UW



MEMORANDUM

DATE: December 20, 2016

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: bffice of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2017-0110-A- Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on December
19, 2016. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the *pick up box.’

c: ,/ése File

Office of Administrative Hearings
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE -
MISCELLANECUS CASH RECEIPT

Rev Sub
Source/ Rev/

N9 145719

o .
Date: {_/"J Q’A
7 ‘

'
Pt 4 vt T A g

Fund Dept Unit  SubUnit  Obj  Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct __Amount
RO/ | 806 | Srop G150 275 =—
Tota: > /5 °°
Rec {{ '
From: l ’)Vf ai lb O"’C’l 0’1‘\
/s
i
For: T Oyl il sglrivig ~ Cwse F5 Zi 7 - 010~ r’{'

] ]

DISTRIBUTION
WHITE - CASHIER  PINK - AGENCY -YELLOW - CUSTOMER

PLEASE PRESS HARD!I

GOLD - ACCOUNTING

PAID RECEIPT

PUSTHESS  ACTIML TI& i
/1878018 1071872086 11:21:37 z
REG 8562 WHNIN . JEE
SRECEIPT § 72ghg2  10/18/2014 ort
Gept 3 323 TG VERIFICATIO
vR L BETL9
Recpt Tok #73.40
$75.00 X 5.0 CA
Baltimare County, Haryland

CASHIER'S
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SDAT: Real Property Searc‘

Real Property Data Search ( w1)

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

®

Page 1 of 1

Guide to searching the database

View Map View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier:

District - 07 Account Number - 2100008235

Owner Information

Owner Name: MOZELACK BRIAN
MOZELACK LINDA ANNA
Mailing Address:

WHITE HALL MD 21161-
9492

Use:
Principal Residence:
18133 SCHOOL HOUSE RD  Deed Reference:

RESIDENTIAL
YES
112336/ 00086

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address:

Grid: Sub

18133 SCHOOL HOUSE RD Legal Description:
0-0000

3.5182 AC RER 220FT
18133 SCHOOL HOUSE RD
1100FT NW OF FALLS RD

Map: Parcel: L Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0017 0018 0468 0000 2017 Plat
Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1932 1,800 SF 3.5100 AC 04
Stories Basement  Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
1 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING 2 full
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2014 07/01/2016 07/01/2017
Land: 112,500 112,500
Improvements 102,600 102,600
Total: 215,100 215,100 215,100
Preferential Land: 0
Transfer Information
Seller: MOZELACK BRIAN Date: 08/19/1997 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1:/12336/ 00086 Deed2:
Seller: SWARR PETER C Date: 01/12/1994 Price: $125,000
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /10281/ 00227 Deed2:
Seller: DESOTO RUTH A Date: 10/17/1988 Price: $75,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /08000/ 00355 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2016 07/01/2017
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00] 0.00|
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE
Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: Approved 05/24/2008
http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 10/28/2016



BALTIMORE COUNTY 'ARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPR ~ ALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 2017-| O |1 O -A Address |/ (35 Sctlooi f‘louse_ FDJ
-Contact Person: O@Lv;g( Duv'a” Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Flllng Date: R%é/& Posting Date: /Di 3('): 7 Closing Date: /4 e

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

& ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies’ comments are received, as to
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be
mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 2017- O"‘O -A Address /3133 Sclﬂoa/ HOMS& Zeol
Petitioner's Name '5wan IVIUZC/ack Telephone _“4(Q 357 400¢

Posting Date: /30/(- Closing Date: “/' /

Wording for Sign: ToPermit o pOV'DDOSQc’( de‘facilea/ accesaom/ 5]L|mc \Luré

[cav lﬂdV'fAﬁVaﬁew ILU lae’, Ocafeo{ 11 H!e f;wi& yawﬂ a-p H?e.

}armon’m/ f/[we/HMj i /!Ct( OIb Hm w&?uw‘Po/ regw' \/awo/

Revised 7/6/16

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS

DATE: 10/31/2016

Case Number: 2017-0110-A

Petitioner / Developer: BRIAN MOZELACK

Date of Hearing (Closing): NOVEMBER 14, 2016

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

18133 SCHOOL HOUSE ROAD

The sign(s) were posted on: OCTOBER 30, 2016

(Signature of Sign Poste

ZONING norice

ADMINISTRATIVE Ef 3 Linda O’KCCfC
VA R IA N C E (Printed Name of Sign Poster)

CASE ¥ 2017A110-A 5 523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

PUBLIC HEARING?
PURSUANT TO SECTION 26-127 (bi1). BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE, . P
CLIGIBLE 1Y e il 2 A J .
FARING CONCERNING THE PROPOED v ARiANCE v ineD i SIS 410 — 666 — 5366
REC U3} oA

(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

S AVAILABLE AT THE DEPARTMENT Of
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,
11} WESYT CHESAPEAKE AVE, 21204, (410) KET-3 3097
100 NOT RE MOV E THIS SHGN ASD POST BOVE A TE UNDER FENALTY 0 1AW
HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 10, 2016
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Dennis A. Kenneéy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For October 31, 2016
Item No. 2017-0110

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
item and we have no comment.

DAK:CEN
cc:file

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC10312016.doc



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice' be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

— — — ~

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: _Z0(7-0((0 - A
Property Address: |R({%3 SCHooL Heuse RD

Property Description: 3.5I182 AC RER 220FT IB133 ScHwol HoLsE RD
[{OOFT NW oF FALLS RBD

Legal Owners (Petitioners): _ BRIAN Mozer A LINDAAMNA Mozt ACK

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: __ TARIAA] MozZELACK

Company/Firm (if applicable):
Address: __ |B133 SCHaor Hovse RD

WHiTe HALL midD, 211G/

Telephone Number: J___‘{(a) '35'7 ~YHools

Revised 7/9/2015



KEVIN KAMENETZ - ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director,Departinent of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

November 14, 2016

Brian & Linda Anna Mozelack
18133 School House Road
White Hall MD 21161

RE: Case Number: 2017-0110 A, Address: 18133 School House Road
Dear Mr. & Ms. Mozelack:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on October 18, 2016. This letter is not
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency. .

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

¢ People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



~ ~ Urg

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND RECEIVED
Inter-Office Correspondence 0CT 26 2016

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: October 26, 2016
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0110-A
Address 18133 School House Road
(Mozelack Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 31, 2016

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 10-26-2016

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 17-0110-A 18133 School House Road.doc



SNA

Sta/te * Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
Gregory C, Johnson, P.E., Administrator
Admlmstrahnn

Maryland Department of Transpartation

Larry Hogan, Governor
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lr. Governor

Date: /o /24/ /7 & : /

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No, 20477 -0} ] 2';14

15V a.. 23 PMANACE.
m‘ﬁ:&” I&f melozel ALaQ
/8/33% Sé/'wof RS Eo

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller(@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

bk e

Wendy Wolcott, PLA
Acting Metropolitan District Engineer — District 4
Baltimore & Harford Counties

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired or Speech 1-800- 735 2258 Statewide Toll-Free
Street Address: 320 West Warren Road * Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 * Phone 410-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 * Fax 410-527-4690
www.roads.maryland.gov




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: October 26, 2016
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  #2017-0110-A
Address 18133 School House Road
(Mozelack Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 31, 2016

[

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 10-26-2016

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1QOV\ZAC 17-0110-A 18133 School House Road.doc -
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ZONING HEARING PLAN FOR VARIANCE__ X FOR SPECIAL HEARING (MARK TYPE REQUESTED WITH AN X)

ADDRESS _18133 SCHOOL HOUSE RD OWNER(S) NAME(S)_BRIAN & LINDA ANNA MOZELACK
SUBDIVISION NAME LOT# BLOCK# SECTION#
PLAT BOOK# FOLIO# 10 DIGIT TAX# 2100008235 DEED REF# 12336 / 00086
- T T T
/ RHODES, BRETT HINKE, JOSEPHINE - T
p N 0712084151 (PARCEL 206) ////// \\\\\\

MATHEWS, DAVID & BEVERLY
1600004262 (PARCEL 204)

EXISTING SEPTIC
DRY WELL SYSTEM

/

NO FLOOD PLAIN ISSUES / H—
PROPERTY ELEVATION DRYWELL\
574‘—474‘ FT EXISTING STORAGE SHED

LITTLE FALLS 1S AT /
ELEVATION 320 FT

12 x 20 x 10°

DETAIL B

SCALE 17=200 |

\

\
\
\ SOUL, THOMAS
\
\

PROPSED WELL HEAD
20° x 24 x 13

DETACHED CARPORT

0703000351 (PARCEL 177)

/SEE DETAIL "B”

\\\Ew S77°09'337E \ /
HUMMER, GEOFFREY & KATHELEEN (99. -
0702000251" (PARCEL 332) . \\\\tb J
(582 S &N — DETAIL A ;e
RS S N ~._ SCALE '=s0" /-
o3 A5 / T E - 4
ﬂ6% \ | - . i o - -
\ —&?‘\ 7 NBB1709°E (39277 ) A oraer
\‘,’g 1 1/2 STORY I S B g g 93
) HOUSE / SEE DETAIL “A” S29°21 354°W
e | (79.31 ft)
2,
O Yo /
LY z RUSSELL, STEWART
3 4 0718072050 (PARCEL 201)
</ 787.8% PUSLOSKIE, JOESEPH & SUSAN

/ Faotz-otip-A

SCALE: 1T INCH=__100

o\
57921 21 0703000353 (PARCEL 138)

DATE 10-6—-2016 FEET

, PLAN DRAWN BY _ BRIAN MOZELACK

ANAN

SITE VICINITY MAP

N NO PUBLIC ADJOING
STREET R/W ACCESS

TO SCHOOL HOUSE RD

MAP NOT TO SCALE

ZONING MAP# _017C2—C3
SITE ZONED_BL CR RCZ
ELECTION DISTRICT_O/
COUNCIL DISTRICT _03
LOT AREA ACREAGEJ3.5182
OR SQUARE FEET

HISTORIC? NO
IN CBCA? NO
IN FLOOD PLAIN?___NO
UTILITIES?  MARK WITH X
WATER 1S:

PUBLIC PRIVATE _ X
SEWER IS:

PUBLIC PRIVATE _ X
PRIOR HEARING?  YES

IF SO GIVE CASE NUMBER
AND ORDER RESULT
BELOW

1989—0042—A: 270" IN
LIEU OF 300" FOR 2 LOTS

k2,

1995—-0197—A: 72" HIGH
FENCE IN LIEU OF 42”7

VIOLATION CASE INFO: £
F ———\\ s 1
b . Y .0 /{‘

X )
l‘g 5% N »/(;k,x/\ SR, —




ZONING HEARING PLAN FOR VARIANCE__X FOR SPECIAL HEARING (MARK TYPE REQUESTED WITH AN X)

ADDRESS _ 18133 SCHOOL HOUSE RD OWNER(S) NAME(S) _BRIAN & LINDA ANNA MOZELACK
SUBDIVISION NAME LOT# BLOCK# SECTION#
PLAT BOOK# FOLIO# 10 DIGIT TAX# 2100008235 DEED REF# 12336 / 00086

/ o RHODES, BRETT HINKE, JOSEPHINE P =

0712084151 (PARCEL 206) / \
/ AN
/

MATHEWS, DAVID & BEVERLY
1600004262 (PARCEL 204)

EXISTING SEPTIC
DRY WELL SYSTEM

/

NO FLOOD PLAIN ISSUES / N
PROPERTY ELEVATION A
374—474 FT
LITTLE FALLS IS AT /
ELEVATION 320 FT

EXISTING STORAGE SHED
12 x 20 x 10’

DETAIL B

SCALE 17=200’ \

\

\
\ o
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@ , PLAN DRAWN BY _ BRIAN MOZELACK DATE 10-6-2016 SCALE: 1 INCH= 100 FEET

SITE VICINITY MAP

N NO PUBLIC ADJOING
STREET R/W ACCESS

TO SCHOOL HOUSE RD

“MAP NOT TO SCALE

ZONING MAP# _017C2—-C3
SITE ZONED_BL CR RCZ2
ELECTION DISTRICT_QO7/
COUNCIL DISTRICT _03
LOT AREA ACREAGE 3.51827
OR SQUARE FEET
HISTORIC? NO

IN CBCA? NO

IN FLOOD PLAIN?___NO
UTILITIES?  MARK WITH X
WATER IS:

PUBLIC PRIVATE _ X
SEWER IS:

PUBLIC PRIVATE _ X
PRIOR HEARING? YES

IF SO GIVE CASE NUMBER
AND ORDER RESULT
BELOW

1989—0042—A: 270" IN
LIEU OF 300" FOR 2 LOTS

1995—-0197—A: 72" HIGH
FENCE IN LIEU OF 42"

VIOLATION CASE INFO:

ANAN






